

Listed on : 14.10.2015

Item No.

Court No.

SECTION XIA
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL No. 6264 OF 2014

State of Kerala & Anr.

...Appellants

Versus

P. Raveendran Nair (D) Thr. Lrs. & Ors.

..Respondents

OFFICE REPORT FOR DIRECTION

The appeal above-mentioned was listed before the Ld. Registrar on 01.09.2015, when he inter-alia pleased to pass the following order:

“Civil Appeal Nos.6264/2014

The respondent Nos. 1 & 4 are reported to be dead. Ld. counsel for the appellants has filed a letter stating therein that the lrs. of the said respondents are already on record. Therefore, the matter shall be processed for listing before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers for further future directions.

Await orders and list thereafter.”

It is submitted that counsel for the appellant has on 03.08.2015 filed a letter (copy enclosed) stating therein that respondent Nos. 1 & 4 are wife and mother of Late Mr. P. Raveendran Nair and both are expired. He also stated that no other legal heirs except for the respondent Nos. 2 & 3 are to be impleaded in the present appeal but he has not filed proper application to record Lrs. of deceased Respondent Nos. 1 and 4.

Service is not complete.

As per directions Original Record has been returned to the concerned High Court.

The office report for directions in the matter above-mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers.

Dated this the 14th day of September, 2015.

Sd/-
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR